for repairs to apparatus, and such other articles of equipment as may, through inad-
vertence or other cause, be omitted from the list of supplies covered by the general 
contracts of the Fire Department for the year 19o5, in said boroughs, to an amount 
not exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000). 

I inclose draft of resolution to accomplish the object in view. 
Respectfully, 

NICHOLAS J. HAYES, Commissioner. 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the power conferred upon it by the provisions of 
section 419 of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Aldermen, deeming such

[...]

the year 1905, hose, articles necessary for repairs to apparatus and such other articles 
of equipment as may, through inadvertence or other cause, be omitted from the list 
of supplies covered by the general contracts of the Fire Department for said year 
in said boroughs, to an amount not exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000). 

Which was referred to the Committee on Public Letting. 
The President laid before the Board the following communication from the Queens 

Borough Library: 
No. 16o4. 

Queens Borough Library, No. rot East Avenue, Long Island City, / 
March 9, 1905.

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section z88 

of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be 
and hereby is requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds 
to the amount of two hundred and forty thousand dollars ($240,000), the proceeds 
whereof to be applied to the payment of the salaries of four hundred additional 
Patrolmen for the Police Department, at the rate of eight hundred dollars each per 
annum, for nine months during the year 19o5. 

The President put the question whether the Board would agree with said reso-

[...]

Dear Sir—I would respectfully ask the permission of your Honorable Board to 
award contract to Messrs. P. J. Carlin & Co., for the erection and completion of an 
extension to the Female Prison, City Prison, to be used as a Matron's office and living 
quarters, for the sum of two thousand four hundred and sixty-five dollars ($2,465), 
this amount to be taken from the issue of Corporate Stock to the amount of $175,000 
for wall, flagging, sidewalks, stairway, etc., at the City Prison, said appropriation 
having been granted on September ii, 1901, by the Board of Estimate and Appor-

[...]

Dear Sir—I would respectfully ask the approval of your Honorable Board for 

the acceptance of the inclosed proposal of Messrs: P. J. Carlin & Co. to erect and 
complete an extension to the Female Prison, at the City Prison, to be used as a 
Matron's office and living quarters, for the sum of two thousand four hundred and 
sixty-five dollars ($2,465),  this amount to be taken from the "Building Fund," as 
per chapter 626, Laws of 1896, as amended by chapter 642, Laws of 1897, and sections 
170, 43 and 169 of the Charter of Greater New York. 

As this is a needed improvement required in the Female Prison, I trust that your

[...]

sum of three thousand dollars ($3,000). Should the receptacle for ashes and garbage 
and stone tracks for same called for in our contract for the wall around the City 
Prison be omitted, and omit the removal of ventilators on Female and Annex Prison, we 
will allow the sum of five hundred and thirty-five dollars ($535), making the total 
extra the sum of two thousand four hundred and sixty-five dollars ($2,465). 

Respectfully submitted, 
P. J. CARLIN & CO. 

Specification for the Erection of and Extension to Female Prison to the New City 
Prison, for the Purpose of a Matron's Office and Living Quarters, in Acordance 
With this Specification and Detail Drawings.

[...]

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended by chapter 409 of the Laws of 1904, the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment hereby approves of the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New 
York, to an amount not exceeding eleven thousand five hundred dollars ($11,500), in 
addition to the amount heretofore authorized, for the purpose of providing means for 
the acquisition of sites and construction of public baths in the Borough of Brooklyn, 
and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Alder-
men, the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, 
in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to an amount 
not exceeding eleven thousand five hundred dollars ($11,500), the proceeds whereof to 
be applied to the purposes aforesaid." 

JOHN T. McCALL, PHILIP HARNISCHFEGER, WILLIAM WENTZ, JOHN 
DIEMER, OWEN J. MURPHY, JOHN H. DONOHUE, Committee on Finance. 

Alderman McCall asked and obtained immediate consideration for this report.